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State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

Northwest District Office

347 North Dunbrdge Road 	 TELE (419) 352-8461 FAX: (49) 352-8468 	 Ted Strickland, Governor
Bowling Green. OH 43402-9398	 wwAep8.state.oht,s 	

Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor
Chris Korleski, Director

Re:	 GMPT Landfill, Defiance County
Ground Water - NOV Rescission

November 28, 2008

Mr. Chuck Renn
Environmental Engineering
General Motors Powertrain
P. 0. Box 70
Defiance, Ohio 43512-0070

Dear Mr. Renn:

On November 3, 2008, representatives from Ohio EPA, General Motors Powertrain (GMPT), and RMT, Inc.,
met to discuss the ground water monitoring program at the GMPT residual solid waste landfill in Defiance,
Ohio. During that meeting, GMPT representatives asked Ohio EPA to re-evaluate the violation of Ohio
Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-30-08(B)(3)(e) cited in letters dated September 26, 2008 and October
16, 2008. Following is Ohio EPA's analysis of and response to that request.

Backci round

In a letter dated January 25, 2006, Ohio EPA noted that concentrations of sodium, sulfate, and
TDS had recently increased significantly at upgradient well MW-I I D and recommended that
GMPT monitor the situation closely. Ohio EPA restated this recommendation in letters dated
August 25, 2006, January 23, 2007, and July 24, 2007.

On October 23, 2007, GMPT installed well MW-I1DR. A February 14, 2008 letter from Ohio EPA
acknowledged installation of well MW-1 I DR and requested that GMPT notify the Agency of its
intentions for this well and revise the Sampling and Analysis Plan (SAP) as necessary.

In March 2008, GMPT submitted a revised SAP which documented well MW-11 l DR as a
replacement upgradierit monitoring well.

In April 2008, GMPT sampled well MW-Il DR during the semi-annual sampling event at the
facility. The sampling results, the first received by Ohio EPA for well MW-I I DR, were submitted in
a report dated June 2008. Ohio EPA responded with a letter dated July 25, 2008 that, in part,
requested additional information regarding MW-1 1 DR, pursuant to OAC Rule 3745-30-08(B)(3),
due to the well's low water level, high pH, and extremely low water recovery rate, This request for
additional information was repeated in a September 24, 2008 letter from Ohio EPA after review of
the data for well MW-Il DR obtained from a July 2008 sampling event.

An August 28, 2008 letter from GMPT responded to Ohio EPA's July 25, 2008 letter. The GMPT
letter maintained that well MW-Il DR was in compliance with the rules, including QAC Rule 3745-
30-08(B)(3). GMPT agreed that well MW-IIDR was grout contaminated, but stated that this
condition would correct itself in time.

As the grout contamination in well MW-Il DR had been confirmed, Ohio EPA cited a violation of
OAC Rule 3745-30-08(13)(3)(e) in a letter dated September 26, 2008. This violation was restated
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in an October 16, 2008 letter from Ohio EPA. Both letters stated well MW-II DR was not being
operated and maintained to perform to design specifications and must be abandoned.

GMPT responded with an October 30, 2008 letter that reiterated GMPT's belief that the grout
contamination would correct itself in time. The letter also stated the data from well MW-1 1 DR
would be statistically compared with data from well MW-1 10 before being added to the data pool.

GMPT's Position

At the November 3, 2008 meeting, GMPT requested that Ohio EPA rescind the violation of OAC
Rule 3745-30-08(B)(3)(e) as the data from well MW-1 I DR had not yet been used for statistical
analysis. GMPT also agreed to properly abandon the well.

Ohio EPA's Response

As the data from well MW-110R has not been used for statistical analysis, Ohio EPA agrees that
the citation of a violation of OAC Rule 3745-30-08(B)(3)(e) in letters dated September 26, 2008
and October 16, 2008 was premature. Therefore, this violation is hereby rescinded.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Ken Brock at the Ohio EPA Northwest District Office
at 419-373-3143. Any written correspondence should be sent to the attention of Kimberly Burnham,
Divi&	 olid and Infectious Waste Management, Ohio EPA Northwest District Office, 347 N.

unbridge Roa Bowling Green, Ohio 43402.

R.S.
Environmental Specialist
Division of Solid and Infectious Waste Management
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